A debenture trust deed and investors rights agreement dated November 7, 2025 (“Debenture Trust 
Deed and Investors Rights Agreement”) in connection with issuance of secured, redeemable, 
unlisted, optionally convertible debentures aggregating up to INR 150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred 
and Fifty Crores) (“Optionally Convertible Debentures”). 

The Company has now enhanced the overall indebtedness by INR 75,00,00,000 by issuing and allotting 
additional secured, unlisted, redeemable, non-convertible debentures of face value of INR 1,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees One Lakh) each aggregating up to INR 75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy Five Crores) (“Additional 
Non-Convertible Debentures”) and which together with the Initial Non-Convertible Debentures aggregate to 
a total of up to INR 675,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Six Hundred and Seventy Five Crores) (“Non-Convertible 
Debentures”). In connection with the issuance of the Additional Non-Convertible Debentures, the Company 
has executed a supplemental debenture trust deed dated December 2, 2025 (“First Supplemental Deed”) 
amending and supplementing the Debenture Trust Deed in relation to such Additional Non-Convertible

[...]

Six Hundred Crores) (“Initial Non-Convertible Debentures”) and a debenture trust deed and investor rights agreement dated November 7, 2025, as amended from 
time to time (“Debenture Trust Deed and Investors Rights Agreement”) in connection with issuance of secured, redeemable, unlisted, optionally-convertible 
debentures aggregating up to INR 150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores) (“Optionally Convertible Debentures”). The Company has now enhanced 
the overall indebtedness by INR 75,00,00,000 by issuing and allotting additional secured, unlisted, redeemable, non-convertible debentures of face value of INR 1,00,000 
(Indian Rupees One Lakh) each aggregating up to INR 75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy Five Crores) (“Additional Non-Convertible Debentures”) and which 
together with the Initial Non-Convertible Debentures aggregate to a total of up to INR 675,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Six Hundred and Seventy Five Crores) (“Non-
Convertible Debentures”). In connection with the issuance of the Additional Non-Convertible Debentures, the Company has executed a supplemental debenture trust 
deed dated December 2, 2025 (“First Supplemental Deed”) amending and supplementing the Debenture Trust Deed in relation to such Additional Non-Convertible

[...]

(Indian Rupees One Lakh) each aggregating up to INR 75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy Five Crores) (“Additional Non-Convertible Debentures”) and which 
together with the Initial Non-Convertible Debentures aggregate to a total of up to INR 675,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Six Hundred and Seventy Five Crores) (“Non- 
Convertible Debentures”). In connection with the issuance of the Additional Non-Convertible Debentures, the Company has executed a supplemental debenture trust 
deed dated December 2, 2025 (“First Supplemental Deed”) amending and supplementing the Debenture Trust Deed in relation to such Additional Non-Convertible